a sudden, one-off impact in the short-term (immediately following the pricing-in effect of  market-level impacts),
followed by a longer-term, sustained impact that may differ between buildings with and without building-level
climate adaptation. The 20-year horizon covers a typical 10-year holding period and another follow-on 10-year
holding period (to simulate ownership by a subsequent asset owner). Finally, discounted cash flow analysis is used
to estimate the per share impact, using a simulated market-level pricing-in shock in 2025.

For a more complete view, the effect of  market-level impacts on property operating expenses and taxes (e.g.,
common maintenance areas, realty taxes, insurance rates, etc.) could be added to the model.

9  Net rent income excludes any property operating expenses.

35

Case Study

Transitioning From Rhetoric to Action: Integrating Physical Climate Change and Extreme Weather Risk Into Institutional Investing

Table 11. Model assumptions used to simulate operating income cash flows for the REIT across scenarios.

Assumptions and Inputs
Scenario 1
Historical view /
Status quo

Scenario 2
No adaptation

Scenario 3
Early adaptation

Scenario 4
Late adaptation

Year of climate adaptation N/A N/A 2022 2028

Long-term occupancy rate 90.0% (baseline rate pre-market-level impacts)

Immediate market-level impact on
occupancy rate 0.0% (no pricing-in) -5.0% 5.0% -5.0%

Note on impact duration N/A Sustained Progressively
removed Progressively removed

New long-term occupancy rate10 90.0% 85.0% 91.25% 91.25%

Average in-place net rent $24.36 / occupied square foot (2022)

Average annual growth 2.0% (based on historical data, pre-market-level impacts)

Immediate impact on annual net rent
growth 0.0% (no pricing-in) -0.5% 0.5% -0.5%

Immediate rental uplift 0% (no pricing-in) -5.0% (in 2025) 5.0% (in 2025) -5.0% (in 2025)

Note on impact duration N/A Sustained Progressively
removed Progressively removed

Shares outstanding (2022) 125M @ $40/share

Discount rate (WACC) 6.35% 7.35% 6.35% 6.85%

Total discounted net rent $3,989M $3,329M $4,272M $3,764M

Difference relative to Scenario 1
(status quo) - -$660M $283M -$225M

Per share impact ($ and %) - -$660M/125M = -$5.28
(-13.2%)

$283M/125M = $2.26
(5.7%)

-$225M/125M = -$1.80
(-4.5%)

These results demonstrate that adaptation must precede market-level pricing-in of  perceived
value for climate adaptation as shown by the per share impact in each scenario - early
adaptation (scenario 3) is more cost-effective than both no adaptation (scenario 2) and late
adaptation (scenario 4).

Figure 2 expands on the results shown in Table 11, showing the difference in discounted net rent income relative

10  The new long-term occupancy rate was developed with the assumption that 20% of  buildings will not go through